

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES R. HERALD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DIXIE L. STEADMAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Oregon**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
RYAN A. CHIACHIERE  
RYAN D. FABRE  
AMANDA L. FRETTO  
DANIELLE R.A. SUSANJ  
PAULHASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 551-1700

HELEN C. TOMPKINS  
LAW OFFICE OF  
HELEN C. TOMPKINS, PC  
333 S. State Street,  
Suite V121  
Lake Oswego, OR 97034  
(503) 534-5020

STEPHANOS BIBAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3501 Sansom Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-2297  
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. Courts Are Not Divided on Whether the Social Security Act Preempts State Courts' Discretion to Allocate <i>Non</i> -Social Security Assets Equitably upon Divorce When One Party Receives Social Security .....	12
A. No State Bars Equitable Allocation of CSRS or Similar Benefits in a Divorce Proceeding, on Grounds of Preemption by the Social Security Act .....	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the Rule in Any Other State .....	16
C. The Consensus Will Likely Continue to Grow with Time.....	19
II. The Social Security Act Does Not Preempt State Courts' Discretion to Ex- clude <i>Non</i> -Social Security Benefits from Marital Property Division to Effect an Equitable Distribution .....	20
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle .....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix

Oncologist’s Letter, November 11, 2014.....1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	8
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of N. Cal. v. Campa</i> , 444 U.S. 1028 (1980).....	24
<i>Cox v. Cox</i> , 882 P.2d 909 (Alaska 1994).....	16, 17, 19, 27
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	17, 24
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Crook</i> , 813 N.E.2d 198 (Ill. 2004) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Swan</i> , 720 P.2d 747 (Or. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	23
<i>Olson v. Olson</i> , 445 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1989) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	24
<i>Schaffner v. Schaffner</i> , 713 A.2d 1245 (R.I. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skelton v. Skelton</i> , 5 S.W.3d 2 (Ark. 1999)....	13, 14, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	21
<i>Webster v. Webster</i> , 716 N.W.2d 47 (Neb. 2006).....	16, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page	
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904).....	20	
<i>Wolff v. Wolff</i> , 929 P.2d 916 (Nev. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>	
STATUTES		
Civil Service Retirement Act of 1920, 5 U.S.C.		
§§ 8331–8351.....	<i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 8339.....	5	
5 U.S.C. § 8345(j)(1).....	<i>passim</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 8345(j)(1)(A).....	2	
Federal Employees Retirement Act of 1986, 5		
U.S.C. §§ 8401–8480 .....	5, 6, 7	
5 U.S.C. § 8403.....	6	
5 U.S.C. § 8467(a)(1).....	6	
Uniformed Services Former Spouses’ Protec- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 97–252, 96 Stat. 730 (1982) (codified at 10 U.S.C. § 1408(c)(1)).....		23
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001–1461 .....		24
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1).....	24	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	24	
38 U.S.C. § 5301(a).....	24	
Social Security Act of 1935, 42 U.S.C. § 301 et seq.....		<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 407(a) .....	<i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(5).....	5	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 659 .....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 659(a) .....	22
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, 45 U.S.C.	
§§ 231–231v .....	10, 12, 23, 25
45 U.S.C. § 231m .....	12
45 U.S.C. § 231m(a) .....	10, 26
Railroad Retirement Solvency Act of 1983, Pub.	
L. No. 98–76, 97 Stat. 411 (1983) (codified at	
45 U.S.C. § 231m(b)(2)) .....	23
ALASKA STAT. § 25.24.160(a)(4) .....	25
CAL. FAM. CODE § 2550 .....	4
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13, § 1513 .....	25
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. § 5/503(d) .....	25
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 125.150(1)(b) .....	4, 17
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14–05–24(2) .....	16
OR. REV. STAT. § 107.105(1) .....	1
OR. REV. STAT. § 107.105(1)(f) .....	1, 3
OR. REV. STAT. § 107.105(1)(f)(A) .....	2
OR. REV. STAT. § 107.105(1)(f)(B) .....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15–5–16.1(a) .....	25
TEX. FAM. CODE §§ 7.001–008 .....	4
WASH. REV. CODE § 26.09.080 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. R. 8771, 95th Cong. (1978) (enacted).....	6
S. REP. NO. 95–1084 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1379.....	5, 6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Cosgrove, Note, <i>Breaking Up Is Hard to Do . . . Especially Where Bankruptcy Is Involved</i> , 14 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 235 (2006).....	4
Catherine T. Smith, <i>Philosophical Models of Marriage and Their Influence on Property Division Methods at Divorce</i> , 11 J. CONTEMP. LEGAL ISSUES 214 (1997) .....	4
S. CT. R. 10(b) .....	13
